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ordinances regulating the items set forth in this clause. The rules must be 
adopted in accordance with subdivision lc. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 112.65, subdivision 
2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. CONSTRUCTION OR IMPROVEMENT. Construction of new 
drainage systems or improvements of existing drainage systems in the district 
must be initiated by filing a petition with the managers. In all proceedings for 
the construction g improvement of ex-ist-i-ng drainage systems in the district, the 
managers shall conform to seet-ion -l-l-2:4-9 chapter 106A. 

Approved April 4, 1988 

CHAPTER 446—H.F.No. 2045 
An act relating to state lands; authorizing private sale of tax-forfeited land in St. Louis 

county. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; ST. LOUIS COUNTY. 
Notwithstanding t_hp public @ requirements 9_f Minnesota Statutes, section 

282.01, _S_t_. Louis county may §c_l_l tax-forfeited land described i_n E section t_o 
Melvin _I-_I_. Mikkola o_f 1113 1; 15th Avenue, Hibbing, Minnesota. 

The land described i_n _t_h_k> section may pp sold py private _@ Q g consid- 
eration n_ot gag than fi_s appraised Value $1 i_n accordance with ’th_e applicable 
provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes chapter 282.~ 

The conveyance must pg i_n a form approved py gig attorney general. 

The land is located i_n Q Louis county Q i_s described _a§:_ th_e South 66.00 E o_f Government Lap 1, Section Q, Township fl North, Range 1_9 West. 
A recent survey E shown that th_e home o_f & Mikkola Las inadvertently 

built over E south boundary pf Government 1 1, which i_s tax-forfeited land. 
Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _l_ i_s effective plye fly following final enactment. 
Approved April 4, 1988 
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